

Nos. 19-15566, 19-15662

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION
ATHLETIC GRANT-IN-AID CAP ANTITRUST LITIGATION

SHAWNE ALSTON; MARTIN JENKINS; JOHNATHAN MOORE; KEVIN PERRY; WILLIAM
TYNDALL; ALEX LAURICELLA; SHARRIF FLOYD; KYLE THERET; DUANE BENNETT; CHRIS
STONE; JOHN BOHANNON; ASHLEY HOLLIDAY; CHRIS DAVENPORT; NICHOLAS KINDLER;
KENDALL GREGORY-McGHEE; INDIA CHANEY; MICHELLE THOMAS; DON BANKS, “DJ”;
KENDALL TIMMONS; DAX DELLENBACH; NIGEL HAYES; ANFORNEE STEWART; KENYATA
JOHNSON; BARRY BRUNETTI; DALENTA JAMERAL STEPHENS, “D.J.”; JUSTINE HARTMAN;
AFURE JEMERIGBE; ALEC JAMES,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, THE NCAA; PACIFIC 12 CONFERENCE;
CONFERENCE USA; THE BIG TEN CONFERENCE, INC.; MID-AMERICAN CONFERENCE;
SOUTHEASTERN CONFERENCE; ATLANTIC COAST CONFERENCE; MOUNTAIN WEST
CONFERENCE; THE BIG TWELVE CONFERENCE, INC.; SUN BELT CONFERENCE; WESTERN
ATHLETIC CONFERENCE; AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California, No. 4:14-md-2541 (Wilken, J.)

DEFENDANTS’ JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

SETH P. WAXMAN
LEON B. GREENFIELD
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
DAVID M. LEHN
KEVIN M. LAMB
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

February 19, 2020

Counsel for the NCAA

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

BART H. WILLIAMS
SCOTT P. COOPER
KYLE A. CASAZZA
JENNIFER L. JONES
SHAWN S. LEDINGHAM, JR.
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 557-2900

Counsel for Pac-12 Conference

LEANE K. CAPPS
CAITLIN J. MORGAN
POL SINELLI PC
2950 North Harwood Street, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 397-0030

AMY D. FITTS
POL SINELLI PC
900 West 48th Place, Suite 900
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 218-1255

*Counsel for the Big 12 Conference, Inc.
and Conference USA*

MARK A. CUNNINGHAM
JONES WALKER LLP
201 St. Charles Avenue, 50th Floor
New Orleans, LA 70170
(504) 582-8536

Counsel for Sun Belt Conference

BETH A. WILKINSON
WILKINSON WALSH LLP
2001 M Street N.W., 10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 847-4000

Counsel for the NCAA

JEFFREY A. MISHKIN
KAREN HOFFMAN LENT
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
4 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 735-3000

*Counsel for the NCAA and Western
Athletic Conference*

ROBERT W. FULLER, III
PEARLYNN G. HOUCK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
THE ACT DOES NOT AFFECT THIS LITIGATION	3
A. The Act Will Not Become Operative For Several Years, If Ever, And Its Enactment Has No Effect On Any Issue In This Case.....	3
B. The NCAA Working Group Mentioned In The Act Does Not Affect This Case.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	8
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5, 8
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	4

STATUTES

California’s Fair Pay to Play Act, Cal. Educ. Code §67456.....	1, 2, 3
Cal. S.B. 206, §1(a) (Sept. 30, 2019).....	3, 4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hosick, Michelle Brutlag, <i>NCAA Working Group to Examine Name, Image and Likeness</i> (May 14, 2019), http://www.ncaa.org/about/resources/media-center/news/ncaa-working-group-examine-name-image-and-likeness	5
Report of the NCAA Board of Governor (Oct. 29, 2019), https://ncaaorg.s3.amazonaws.com/committees/ncaa/exec_boardgov/Oct2019BOG_Report.pdf	6, 7, 8
Statement of Mark Emmert, <i>Name, Image, and Likeness: The State of Intercollegiate Athlete Compensation</i> , Hearing Before the Senate Science, Commerce & Transportation Committee’s Subcommittee on Manufacturing, Trade, & Consumer Protection (Feb. 11, 2020), https://www.commerce.senate.gov/services/files/A3E515B6-A2A3-4453-BB32-DE37F4D72FB5	7, 8
